

Mahila Mandal and others v. State of H.P. and others

CWP No.3193 of 2026

20.03.2026 Present: Mr. Varun Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record instructions received from respondent No.3- Deputy Commissioner, Shimla District as well as instructions dated 19.03.2026 received from Additional Secretary [*Panchayati Raj*] to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. However, the same are incomplete.

Therefore, for request made by learned Deputy Advocate General, matter is adjourned for consideration on **24.03.2026**, with a direction to file reply/to have complete instructions, failing which adverse order shall follow.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

March 20, 2026
[Bhardwaj]